
 

 

 

11 September 2023 

At the conclusion of the Cultural and Creative Committee 

 

Transport, Heritage, Environment and 
Planning Committee 

 



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 

  

Agenda 
  
 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Public Exhibition - Outdoor Dining Guidelines Amendment 

4.   Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the Department of 
Planning and Environment 

5.   Fire Safety Reports 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning 
Committee are submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 14 August 2023 

1

Item 1.



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

 

Public Exhibition - Outdoor Dining Guidelines Amendment 

File No: S060627-02.023 

Summary 

Outdoor dining supports strong local businesses, brings life to our high streets and 
neighbourhoods and fosters dining and shopping precincts as destinations. Council policies 
encourage outdoor dining in a way that provides a safe and comfortable experience for all 
users of footways and public spaces including pedestrians, diners and public space users.  

While the vast majority of outdoor dining is on footpaths there are some situations where 
outdoor dining can be on other public spaces such as pedestrianised lanes or streets, plazas 
and parks. 

Well-managed public spaces and footways promote both equitable access and support local 
businesses by creating places and streets that are amenable and attractive to all visitors.  

This report recommends public exhibition of a change to the outdoor dining guidelines to 
provide more guidance for outdoor dining on pedestrianised lanes and streets and similar 
public spaces. 

On 20 February 2023, Council resolved to review of the outdoor dining guidelines in relation 
to applications on or near green spaces to reflect the City’s commitments to protect the 
equitable and accessible use of public parks and green spaces.  

This report explains the review and the proposed changes to the Outdoor Dining Guidelines 
to include additional provisions that ensure access and use of pedestrianised lanes and 
streets and similar public spaces while continuing to allow opportunities for outdoor dining 
that supports activity in our neighbourhoods.  

The proposed changes address: 

• The clear path of travel, pedestrian connections and access to public seating  

• Availability of space for the common activities undertaken in the public space 

• Servicing of the outdoor dining through the public space 

• Community events  

• Setbacks from lawns, gardens, walls and similar structures   

This report recommends public exhibition of the draft amendment to the Outdoor Dining 
Guidelines as shown at Attachment A. 

1

Item 3.



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that:  

(A) Council approve for public exhibition the draft amendment to the Outdoor Dining 
Guidelines as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that the draft amended Outdoor Dining Guidelines, including any 
recommended changes, will be reported to Council for consideration following the 
exhibition period; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to undertake minor editorial 
amendments for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the exhibition of the draft 
Outdoor Dining Guidelines. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Draft Amendment to the Outdoor Dini
[...]
uses are managed in a way that 
facilitates movement of people walking and cycling. 

5



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

 

(e) Direction 6 - An equitable and inclusive city - the proposed provisions act to 
protect equitable access for all in public spaces. 

(f) Direction 7 - Resilient and diverse communities - the proposed provisions act to 
support activation of public spaces, provide and protect opportunities for 
community interaction. 

Social / Cultural / Community 

16. The proposed provisions will assist in balancing the amenity of public spaces with the 
benefits of outdoor dining in activating the City's public spaces. 

Economic 

17. The proposed provisions provide clarity around opportunities for outdoor dining areas 
that would support local businesses. 

Relevant Legislation 

18. Roads Act 1993. 

19. Local Government Act 1993. 

20. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

Options 

21. An alternative option would be that the Outdoor Dining Guidelines remain unchanged, 
and individual applications for outdoor dining in public spaces in pedestrianised roads 
and similar public spaces are assessed on an individual, merit basis with reference to 
the Outdoor Dining Policy's principles, described as actions in the policy. 

Public Consultation 

22. This report seeks approval to exhibit the draft Outdoor Dining Guidelines at 
Attachment A. Following exhibition, a report will be provided to Council describing the 
outcomes of consultation and any changes made as a result of submissions. 

23. The amended Outdoor Dining Guidelines are proposed to go on public exhibition for 
28 days.  

GRAHAM JAHN AM 

Director City Planning, Development and Transport 

Amy Bendall, Senior Urban Designer 

6



Attachment A 

Draft Amendment to the Outdoor 
Dining Guidelines 

 

7



 

 

Draft Outdoor 
Dining Guidelines 

 

Outdoor Dining Guidelines 
September 2023  
 

Amended text shown in red underline 

8
[...]
ficant concerns, 
objections and complaints have arisen due 
to existing road space dining sites, and 

– in areas where there is a high occurrence 
and concentration of approved road area 
outdoor dining. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

41



Draft Outdoor Dining Guidelines 

35 

Please refer to the City of Sydney’s website at 
https://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/council-governance-administration/outdoor-dining-guidelines  

Appendix 2 – George 
Street South outdoor 
dining locations 

42

https://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/council-governance-administration/outdoor-dining-guidelines


Attachment B 

20 February 2023 - Council Resolution 
Item 13.14 - Equity and Access to Parks 

and Public Green Spaces 

43



 

 

20 February 2023 

Item 13.14 

Equity and Access to Parks and Public Green Spaces 

Moved by Councillor Ellsmore, seconded by Councillor Chan –  

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note: 

(i) that the City supported the extension of outdoor dining last year, making it easier 
for cafes, restaurants, pubs, bars and others to use the public footpath or other 
public spaces for outdoor dining;  

(ii) that the alfresco dining initiatives are part of a package of measures to activate 
and encourage use of the streets, and reinvigorate the City post-Covid;  

(iii) that the City of Sydney Outdoor Dining Guidelines include protections to keep 
footpaths safe and accessible for all pedestrians. This includes that the 
clearance required for ‘service objects’ like public seating, is recommended to be 
one metre;  

(iv) the current City of Sydney alfresco dining guidelines include detailed provisions 
for applications on streets, although applications are possible on all public land, 
including parks and public green spaces;  

(v) a range of City policies and plans, including park Plans of Management, protect 
equity of access to the City’ parks, including protecting the ability for free (non-
commercialised) use and enjoyment of parks; and 

(vi) the notification provisions for new outdoor dining applications are detailed in the 
Outdoor Dining Guidelines and strike a balance between identifying possible 
impacts and not burdening applicants; and 

44



 

 

(B) the Chief Executive Officer be requested to provide advice to the Council about how 
the City’s policies and procedures for outdoor dining can be clarified to include more 
specific provisions for applications on or near green spaces, which reflect the City’s 
commitments to protect the equitable and accessible use of public parks and green 
spaces. 

Carried unanimously. 

X086659 

45



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the Department of 
Planning and Environment 

File No: S040864 

Summary 

This report is to inform the Council of development applications determined where there has 
been a variation in standards approved under clause 4.6 of the Sydney Local Environmental 
Plan 2012 in the fourth quarter of 2022/23.  

Recommendation 

It is resolved that the subject report be received and noted.  

Attachments 

Attachment A. Variations Approved by Council and Reported to the Department of 
Planning and Environment for the Period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023. 

  

1

Item 4.



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

Background 

1. On 24 June 2004, the Central Sydney Planning Committee (CSPC) delegated 
authority to the City of Sydney for the determination of development applications 
involving a variation to a development standard and costing less than $50 million. 

2. In accordance with planning circular PS 08-014, the City of Sydney is required to 
submit to the Department a quarterly report of all variations approved.  

3. The City also maintains a publicly available register of all variations to development in 
accordance with the above 
[...]
pacts.  

Delegated 29/06/2023 

D/2022/1340               74 Pitt Street REDFERN Mixed FSR, Height 30%, 
5.89% 

Mixed Objectives of zone and FSR and height 
standard met. No significant adverse 
impacts. Development does not 
significantly impact on the bulk and scale 
of the existing building. 

Delegated 22/05/2023 

D/2022/481                525 George 
Street 

SYDNEY  Mixed Height, FSR 3.6%, 
0.7% 

Mixed Objectives of zone and FSR and height 
standard met. No significant adverse 
impacts. Development does not 
significantly impact on the bulk and scale 
of the existing building. 

CSPC 11/05/2023 

D/2022/575                20 Hargrave 
Street 

DARLINGHURST  Mixed Height 9% Mixed Objectives of zone and height standard 
met. No significant adverse impacts. 
Development does not significantly 
impact on the bulk and scale of the 
existing building. 

Delegated 5/06/2023 

D/2022/79                 171 Botany 
Road 

WATERLOO  Mixed Height 11.70% Mixed The proposal is considered not to have 
unreasonable impact on the amenity of 
the adjoining properties or the street 
scape 

LPP 5/04/2023 

 

6



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

Fire Safety Reports 

File No: S105001.002 

Summary 

The City of Sydney regularly receives building reports from Fire and Rescue NSW in relation 
to inspections carried out by Fire and Rescue NSW Authorised Officers. These inspection 
reports are to be reported to Council and Council is required to determine whether to 
exercise its power to issue fire safety orders under Division 9.3 and Schedule 5 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act).  

In response to Fire and Rescue NSW reports City staff undertake inspections to ensure fire 
safety measures are in full operation and that building exits are clear and unimpeded. Fire 
and Rescue NSW inspections revealed fire safety concerns that require Council as the 
appropriate regulatory authority to use its discretion and address the concerns observed at 
the time of the inspection. 

Fire and Rescue NSW has powers under the Act to carry out inspections of buildings and it 
is required to forward its findings to the City. 

Fire and Rescue NSW reports received by the City are required to be tabled before Council. 
Attached are details of 12 reports received by the City from Fire and Rescue NSW. The 
attachments deal with 12 properties and includes the Fire and Rescue NSW report and the 
findings (preliminary or final) by the City’s Officer, along with other documentation relevant to 
that property. 

  

1

Item 5.



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) note the contents of the Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet, as shown at Attachment 
A to the subject report; 

(B) note the inspection reports by Fire and Rescue NSW, as shown at Attachments B to M 
of the subject report; 

(C) note the contents of Attachment B and exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 429-429A Pitt 
Street, Haymarket; 

(D) note the contents of Attachment C and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 7 Potter Street, 
Waterloo at this time; 

(E) note the contents of Attachment D and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 115-119 Macquarie 
Street, Sydney at this time; 

(F) note the contents of Attachment E and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 32-38 Rothschild 
Avenue, Rosebery at this time; 

(G) note the contents of Attachment F and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 87-93 Abercrombie 
Street, Chippendale at this time; 

(H) note the contents of Attachment G and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 695-699 George 
Street, Haymarket at this time; 

(I) note the contents of Attachment H and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 2 Roslyn Street, 
Potts Point at this time; 

(J) note the contents of Attachment I and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 30-34 Chalmers 
Street, Surry Hills at this time; 

(K) note the contents of Attachment J and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 75 Crown Street, 
Woolloomooloo at this time; 

(L) note the contents of Attachment K and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 1-21 Bay Street, 
Glebe at this time; 

2



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

(M) note the contents of Attachment L and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 38 Chalmers 
Street, Surry Hills at this time; and 

(N) note the contents of Attachment M and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 281-285 Broadway, 
Glebe at this time. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Fire Safety Reports Summary Sheet 

Attachment B. Inspection Report - 429-429A Pitt Street, Haymarket 

Attachment C. Inspection Report - 7 Potter Street, Waterloo 

Attachment D. Inspection Report - 115-119 Macquarie Street, Sydney 

Attachment E. Inspection Report - 32-38 Rothschild Avenue, Rosebery 

Attachment F. Inspection Report - 87-93 Abercrombie Street, Chippendale 

Attachment G. Inspection Report - 695-699 George Street, Haymarket   

Attachment H. Inspection Report - 2 Roslyn Street, Potts Point 

Attachment I. Inspection Report - 30-34 Chalmers Street, Surry Hills 

Attachment J. Inspection Report - 75 Crown Street, Woolloomooloo 

Attachment K. Inspection Report - 1-21 Bay Street, Glebe 

Attachment L. Inspection Report - 38 Chalmers Street, Surry Hills 

Attachment M. Inspection Report - 281-285 Broadway, Glebe 

3



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

Background 

1. The City receives inspection reports and recommendations from Fire and Rescue 
NSW in relation to inspections carried out on buildings located within the City's local 
government area. 

2. Under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act), Fire and 
Rescue NSW has the power to carry out inspections of buildings to determine if the 
building has adequate provision for fire safety and/or is compliant with legislation. 

3. On average, the City receives approximately 50 such reports each year. They can be 
prompted by reports from the Police or others who have a concern relating to fire 
safety in a building.  

4. The inspection was undertaken to ensure fire safety measures were in full operation 
and that building exits were clear and unimpeded. 

5. When Fire and Rescue NSW carries out such an inspection, a report and any 
recommendations must be provided to the City. 

6. Under the Act, Council is then required to table the report and make a determination 
as to whether it will exercise its power to issue a Fire Safety Order 1 or 2 in Schedule 
5, Part 2 of the Act. Fire Safety Order 1 requires a person to do or stop doing certain 
specified things to improve fire safety; Fire Safety Order 2 requires a person to cease 
conducting an activity on premises where that activity constitutes, or is likely to 
constitute, a life-threatening hazard or a threat to public health or public safety. 

7. Attached are the details of the reports received from Fire and Rescue NSW, including 
recommendations for further action. The properties have also been reviewed by a City 
Officer. 

8. Personal information has been redacted from the reports in accordance with the 
Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998. 

Relevant Legislation 

9. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

GRAHAM JAHN AM 

Director City Planning, Development and Transport 

Andrew Thomas, Executive Manager Planning and Development 

4



Attachment A 

Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet 

 

5



Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet 
Cl.17, Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, reports to Council, S105001.002  

 

Total number of properties tabled: 12 
 

 
Report – September 2023    

Summary table 
 

Att.  
(A-D) 

Premises Specifics Actions/ Recommendation 

A Not applicable – Summary Sheet Summary of clause 17, Schedule 5 matters tabled at Council meeting. 

B  429-429A Pitt Street, Haymarket Premises inspected; owners have been issued with a Notice of Intention to give a Fire Safety Order; follow 
up compliance site inspections are to be undertaken to ensure fire safety works are satisfactorily completed. 

C 7 Potter Street, Waterloo Premises inspected; owners have been issued with corrective action correspondence; follow up compliance 
site inspections are to be undertaken to ensure fire safety works are satisfactorily completed. 

D 115-119 Macquarie Street, Sydney Premises inspected; matters raised have been rectified, no further action required. 

E 32-38 Rothschild Avenue, Rosebery Premises inspected; works to continue under an existing Fire Safety Order; follow up compliance site 
inspections are to be undertaken to ensure fire safety works are satisfactorily completed. 

F 87-93 Abercrombie Street, Chippendale Premises inspected; owners have been issued with corrective action correspondence; follow up compliance 
site inspections are to be undertaken to ensure fire safety works are satisfactorily completed. 

G 695-699 George Street, Haymarket   Premises inspected; ow
[...]
RNSW have made four (4) recommendations within their report and requested that Council: 
 

a. Review items 1 and 2 of this report and conduct an inspection. 
b. Address any other deficiencies identified on “the premises” 

 
This matter is referred to Council as the appropriate regulatory authority. FRNSW therefore awaits 
Council’s advice regarding its determination in accordance with Schedule 5, Part 8, Section 17 (4) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

 
COUNCIL INVESTIGATION OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

Issue 
Order 
(NOI) 

Issue 
emergency 
Order 

Issue a 
compliance 
letter of 
instruction 

Cited 
Matters 
rectified 

Continue to undertake 
compliance action in 
response to issued 
Council 
correspondence 

Continue with 

compliance 

actions under the 

current Council 

Order 

Other  
(to 
specify) 

 
As a result of a site inspection undertaken by Council’s investigation officer has determined to note 

the identified fire safety deficiencies identified by FRNSW and continue with compliance actions 

under the current fire safety order. Follow-up compliance inspections are currently being undertaken 

and will continue to be undertaken by a Council investigation officer to ensure the already identified 

fire safety matters are suitably addressed and that compliance with the terms of Councils fire safety 

order occur.  It is recommended that Council not exercise its powers to give a fire safety order at this 

time. 

Referenced/Attached Documents: 

2023/427548 Fire & Rescue NSW letter dated 17 July 2023 

 
Trim Reference: 2023/427548-01   CSM reference No: 3019318 
 
 

115



116



117



 

118


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Public Exhibition - Outdoor Dining Guidelines Amendment
	Attachment A - Draft Amendment to the Outdoor Dining Guidelines
	Table of figures
	01 Introduction
	Who can have outdoor dining?
	Where these guidelines apply
	How to use these guidelines
	Key terms

	02 Outdoor dining approvals
	What approvals are required?
	Special precincts for outdoor dining
	Change of operator
	Compliance with outdoor dining approval
	Revoking, suspending or amending an outdoor dining approval
	Consultation and notification of outdoor dining applications
	Provisions

	Application requirements
	Outdoor dining area plan

	03 Footway access
	Clear path of travel
	Provisions


	04 Outdoor dining areas
	Size and location of the outdoor dining area
	Provisions

	Toilet facilities
	Provisions

	Special clearances for outdoor dining at the kerb
	Provisions

	Other public spaces
	Provisions


	05 Outdoor dining furniture
	Furniture and other items
	Provisions

	Barriers
	Provisions

	Umbrellas, canopies and the like
	Provisions

	Outdoor heaters
	Provisions

	Signage and branding
	Provisions


	06 Neighbourhood amenity
	Hours of operation
	Provisions

	Music
	Provisions

	Seating arrangements
	Provisions

	Lighting
	Provisions


	07 Responsibilities of the operator
	Protection of Council-owned property
	Rental fee to occupy the public space
	Public liability insurance
	Display of approval
	Management requirements
	Maintenance

	08 Special areas for outdoor dining
	Martin Place
	Provisions – Cenotaph block (George and Pitt Streets)

	George Street
	Outdoor dining areas – Hunter Street to Bathurst Street, and Devonshire Street
	Outdoor dining areas – Bathurst Street to Railway Square
	Tables and chairs
	Barriers

	Llankelly Place
	Provisions


	Appendix 1 - Road area reallocated to outdoor dining
	Criteria for road reallocations
	Provisions

	The outdoor dining area
	Provisions

	Assessing local access and loading
	Principles


	Appendix 2 – George Street South outdoor dining locations

	Attachment B - 20 February 2023 Resolution of Council - Item 13.14 - Equity and Access to Parks and Public Green Spaces

	4 Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the Department of Planning and Environment
	Attachment A - Variations Approved by Council and Reported to Department of Planning and Environment for the Period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023

	5 Fire Safety Reports
	Attachment A - Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet
	Attachment B - Inspection Report -  429-429A Pitt Street, Haymarket
	Attachment C - Inspection Report - 7 Potter Street, Waterloo
	Attachment D - Inspection Report - 115-119 Macquarie Street, Sydney
	Attachment E - Inspection Report - 32-38 Rothschild Avenue Rosebery
	Attachment F - Inspection Report - 87-93 Abercrombie Street, Chippendale
	Attachment G - Inspection Report - 695-699 George Street, Haymarket
	Attachment H - Inspection Report - 2 Roslyn Street, Potts Point
	Attachment I - Inspection Report - 30-34 Chalmers Street, Surry Hills
	Attachment J - Inspection Report - 75 Crown Street, Woolloomooloo
	Attachment K - Inspection Report - 1-21 Bay Street, Glebe
	Attachment L - Inspection Report - 38 Chalmers Street, Surry Hills
	Attachment M - Inspection Report - 281-285 Broadway, Glebe




Minutes of the meeting


Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee - 11 
September 2023 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor HY William Chan (Deputy Chair), 

Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor 

Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne 

Weldon AM and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 3.05pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and Worling. 

Hybrid Meeting Arrangements 
 
The Chair (the Lord Mayor) advised that Councillor Worling was attending the meeting of the 
Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee remotely, via audio visual link, pursuant 
to the provisions of clause 4.20 of the Code of Meeting Practice. 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillor Davis extended her apologies for her inability to attend the meeting of the Transport, 
Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee. 
 
Moved by Councillor Chan, seconded by Councillor Gannon –  

 
That the apology of Councillor Davis be accepted and leave of absence from the meeting of the 
Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee be granted. 
 
Carried unanimously. 
 
The meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee concluded at 

3.14pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Chan, seconded by Councillor Kok – 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 
of 14 August 2023, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee.  



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 

 
The Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Public Exhibition - Outdoor Dining Guidelines Amendment 

It is resolved that:  

(A) Council approve for public exhibition the draft amendment to the Outdoor Dining Guidelines 
as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note that the draft amended Outdoor Dining Guidelines, including any recommended 
changes, will be reported to Council for consideration following the exhibition period; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to undertake minor editorial 
amendments for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the exhibition of the draft 
Outdoor Dining Guidelines. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Chan, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S060627-02.023 

Item 4 

Approved Variations to Development Standards Reported to the Department of 
Planning and Environment 

It is resolved that the subject report be received and noted. 

S040864 

(Note – at the meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Chan, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

Item 5 

Fire Safety Reports 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) note the contents of the Fire Safety Report Summary Sheet, as shown at Attachment A to the 
subject report; 

(B) note the inspection reports by Fire and Rescue NSW, as shown at Attachments B to M of the 
subject report; 

(C) note the contents of Attachment B and exercise its power under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 429-429A Pitt Street, Haymarket; 

(D) note the contents of Attachment C and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 7 Potter Street, Waterloo 
at this time; 



Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee 11 September 2023 

 

 

(E) note the contents of Attachment D and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 115-119 Macquarie 
Street, Sydney at this time; 

(F) note the contents of Attachment E and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 32-38 Rothschild Avenue, 
Rosebery at this time; 

(G) note the contents of Attachment F and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 87-93 Abercrombie Street, 
Chippendale at this time; 

(H) note the contents of Attachment G and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 695-699 George Street, 
Haymarket at this time; 

(I) note the contents of Attachment H and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 2 Roslyn Street, Potts 
Point at this time; 

(J) note the contents of Attachment I and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 30-34 Chalmers Street, 
Surry Hills at this time; 

(K) note the contents of Attachment J and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 75 Crown Street, 
Woolloomooloo at this time; 

(L) note the contents of Attachment K and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 1-21 Bay Street, Glebe at 
this time; 

(M) note the contents of Attachment L and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 38 Chalmers Street, Surry 
Hills at this time; and 

(N) note the contents of Attachment M and not exercise its power under the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to issue a Fire Safety Order at 281-285 Broadway, Glebe 
at this time. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Transport, Heritage, Environment and Planning Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Chan, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S105001.002 


